

Court No. - 90

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5263 of 2025

Appellant :- Satyaveer Alias Vijay

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Rajesh Kumar

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Anil Kumar-X,J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellant and learned A.G.A. for the State.
2. The accused-appellant has been convicted and sentenced vide judgment and order dated 09.05.2025 passed by Additional District Judge, POCSO Act, Mainpuri, in Special Sessions Trial No. 58 of 2014, arising out of Case Crime No. 388 of 2014, under Section 376 I.P.C., Police Station Kishni, District Mainpuri.
3. Admit.
4. Issue notice to informant/victim through Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned.
5. Summon the trial court record.
6. State may file counter affidavit, if any, to the bail application by the next date fixed. He shall also file custody certificate of the accused appellant.
7. Put up as fresh on 26.09.2025 along with connected appeal.

Order Date :- 7.8.2025

sailsh