



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5263 of 2025**

Satyaveer Alias Vijay

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: Rajesh Kumar

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: G.A.

---

**Court No. - 53**

**HON'BLE SUBHASH CHANDRA SHARMA, J.**

Counter affidavit/objection filed today by learned A.G.A. is taken on record.

Supplementary affidavit filed today by learned counsel for the appellant is also taken on record.

It is submitted by learned counsel for the appellant that the appellant is seriously ill and is under admission in Lala Lajpat Rai Hospital (Hallett Hospital) Kanpur.

Learned A.G.A. is directed to seek instructions in this regard.

List this case on 08.01.2026.

**December 19, 2025**

Anurag Singh

**(Subhash Chandra Sharma, J.)**