



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5263 of 2025**

Satyaveer Alias Vijay

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Rajesh Kumar  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 92**

**HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.**

Sri Rajesh Kumar, learned counsel for the appellant and Sri Rajeev Kumar Singh, learned AGA for the State are present.

The case is taken-up out of turn due to the mentioned made by learned counsel for the appellant.

Vide order dated 19.12.2025, learned AGA was directed to seek instructions regarding the illness of appellant.

Today when the matter is taken-up, again a prayer has been made to grant some more time to seek instruction.

The prayer so made is allowed.

One week further time is granted to learned AGA to comply with the order dated 19.12.2025 passed by this Court.

List again on 19.01.2026.

**(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)**

**January 8, 2026**

S.K.